
CALENDAR  
STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN REPRESENTATIVE ASSEMBLY 

Thursday, September 17, 2020 
9:30AM – 12:00 PM 

 
 
*Denotes Action Items 
 
9:30 A.M.  MEETING BEGINS  
 
9:30 a.m. 1. Introductory Matters 

A. Call to order by Chair Aaron V. Burrell with Parliamentarian Hon. John M. Chmura 
 
Mr. Aaron V. Burrell  
[Dickinson Wright, PLLC, 500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000, Detroit, MI 48226 
phone: (313) 223-3118; email: aburrell@dickinsonwright.com] 
 
Hon. John M. Chmura 

   [37th District Court, 8300 Common Rd., # 104, Warren, MI 48093 
      phone: (586) 574-4925; email: 20Tjchmura@37thdistrictcourt.org20T] 

 
B. Certification that a quorum is present by Assembly Clerk, Mr. Nicholas Ohanesian 

[Social Security Administration, 1925 Breton Rd. SE, Ste. 200, Grand Rapids, MI 49506 
phone: (616) 920-3589; email: nickohanesian@yahoo.com] 
 

C. Adoption of proposed calendar by Rules & Calendar Committee Chair, Ms. Jennifer A. 
Frost 
[Jennifer A. Frost, Attorney & Counselor at Law, PLLC, 204 E. Church St., Ste. 203, 
Adrian, MI 49221  
phone: (517) 920-2883; email: jennifer@jafrostlaw.com] 
 

D. Approval of the April 25, 2020 Summary of Proceedings 
   
9:32 a.m. 2. *Filling Vacancies. 
   Mr. Mark Jane 
   Assembly Nominating & Awards Committee Chair 
   [Butzel Long, PC, 301 E. Liberty St., Ste. 500, Ann Arbor, MI 48104 
               phone: (734) 995-3110; email: jane@butzel.com] 
 
9:35 a.m. 3. Presentation of the Unsung Hero Award to Mr. Clark Andrews. 
   Presenter:  

Mr. Marc Kaszubski 
   [O’Reilly Rancilio, PC, 12900 Hall Rd. Ste. 350, Sterling Heights, MI 48313-1174 
   phone: (586) 726-1000; email: mkaszubski@orlaw.com] 
 
9:45 a.m. 4. Presentation of the Michael Franck Award to Mr. William Buhl. 
   Presenter:  
   Mr. Adam Bancroft 
  [Willis Law, 491 West South St., Kalamazoo, MI 49007 
  phone: (269) 349-1040; email: abancroft@willis.law] 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:jchmura@37thdistrictcourt.org


9:55 a.m. 5.   Chair Report 
Mr. Aaron V. Burrell  
[Dickinson Wright, PLLC, 500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000, Detroit, MI 48226 
phone: (313) 223-3118; email: aburrell@dickinsonwright.com] 

 
10:05 a.m. 6. State Bar of Michigan Financial Update. 
  Presenters:  
  Mr. Daniel D. Quick, Board of Commissioners Treasurer 
  [Dickinson Wright, PLLC, 2600 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 300, Troy, MI 48084-3312 
  phone: (248) 433-7242; email: dquick@dickinsonwright.com] 
  
  Ms. Janet K. Welch, Executive Director 
  [State Bar of Michigan, 306 Townsend St., Lansing, MI 48933-2012 
  phone: (517) 346-6331; email: jwelch@michbar.org] 
 
10:20 a.m. 7.   Presentation from the Special Issues Committee. 
    Presenter:  
    Ms. Nicole Evans, Special Issues Committee Chair 
    [54B District Court, 101 Linden St., East Lansing, MI 48823-4311 
    phone: (517) 336-8645; email: nevans@54bdistrictcourt.com]   
 
10:35 a.m. 8.   *Consideration of Proposed Amendment to MRPC 1.8. 
    Proponent:  
    Diversity & Inclusion Advisory Committee. 
 
10:55 a.m. 9.   *Consideration of Proposed Amendment to MCR 8.120. 
    Proponent: 
    Ms. Tanya Grillo, Representative Assembly Member 
    [Grillo Law, PLLC, 134 Market St., Mount Clemens, MI 48043-1740 
    phone: (586) 404-0262; email: tanya@grillolawpllc.com] 
 
    Mr. Bernard A. Jocuns, Representative Assembly Member 
    [Bernard Anthony Jocuns & Associates, PLLC, 385 W. Nepessing St., Lapeer, MI 48446-2105 
    phone: (810) 245-8900; email: jocunsb@gmail.com] 
 
11:15 a.m. 10.  *Nomination and Election of Assembly Clerk 
 
11:20 a.m. 11. Recognition of Assembly members completing their terms of service and Committee Chairs. 

Mr. Aaron V. Burrell  
[Dickinson Wright, PLLC, 500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 4000, Detroit, MI 48226 
phone: (313) 223-3118; email: aburrell@dickinsonwright.com] 

 
11:25 a.m. 12.  Introduction of Magistrate James Patrick Brennan by Chair Aaron V. Burrell. 
 
11:30 a.m. 13.  Swearing in of Chelsea M. Rebeck as the 2020-2021 Chairperson of the Representative 

Assembly. 
    Ms. Chelsea M. Rebeck will be sworn in by Magistrate James Patrick Brennan 
    [430 E. Meyers Ave., Hazel Park, MI 48030-3503 
    phone: (586) 549-9002; email: jamesbrennanlaw64@gmail.com]  
 
11:35 a.m. 13.  Presentation of Recognition to the Immediate Past Assembly Chair. 

 
Please note that the Representative Assembly meets next on Saturday, April 24, 2021.  
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